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A T  A  G L A N C E

Key earnings figures (in €m)

1 – 9/2025 1 – 9/2024 Change

Total Output1 218.3 319.4 -31.7%

Revenue 97.3 63.4 53.5%

Earnings before taxes –3.9 –14.5 73.4%

Profit –5.0 –15.7 68.3%

Key asset and financial figures (in €m)

30.9.2025 31.12.2024 Change

Total assets 1,164.1 1,182.4 -1.6%

Equity 348.9 343.7 1.5%

Equity ratio 30.0% 29.1% 0,9PP

Net debt2 583.2 545.9 6.8%

Cash and cash equivalents 142.3 199.5 -28.7%

Key share data and staff

30.9.2025 30.9.2024 Change

Earnings per share (in €)3 –1.32 –2.67 50.6%

Market capitalisation (in €m) 159.2 154.7 2.9%

Dividend per share (in €)4 – – –

Staff 211 242 -12.8%

1	� Total Output includes the revenue from fully consolidated companies, the proportional share of revenue from companies consolidated at equity, and the revenue from 
property sales in the form of share or asset deals.

2	� Net debt equals current and non-current bonds and financial liabilities, excluding leasing liabilities, minus cash and cash equivalents.
3	� Earnings per share after the deduction of hybrid capital interest.
4	� The dividend is paid in the following financial year but is based on the previous year’s net profit.

Key performance indicators
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I N T R O D U C T I O N

Dear Shareholders, 
Dear Stakeholders,

After three quarters of 2025, one thing is clear: the 
residential market has emerged from the crisis. With 355 
apartments sold through individual transactions by Q3, 
we were able to confirm the strong momentum of recent 
months. By year-end, we expect to reach around 450 
apartment sales – a level not seen for many years and a 
clear reflection of strong demand amid an increasingly 
limited supply.

At the same time, we delivered on what we promised: a 
return to profitability. Following a black zero in the second 
quarter, we generated pre-tax profit of €1.9m in the third 
quarter. This renewed return to the profit zone sends an 
important signal and underscores our consistent focus on 
our core business and the clear priorities in executing our 
€1.9bn pipeline with a total of 2,800 apartments.

We also continued to set strong signals on the capital 
market: with the successful placement of a new €75m green bond at the beginning of the fourth quarter, 
we once again demonstrated UBM’s solid access to the capital market even in a challenging environment. 
We are particularly proud that 100 % of our bond financing is now green – a milestone that consistently 
reflects our green. smart. and more. strategy. Our heartfelt thanks go to our long-standing and loyal 
investors who continue to support us along this path.

Despite the still demanding market environment, our focus is now fully on closing the remaining 
transactions for the year and looking ahead to 2026. Strong demand in the residential segment, our 
robust liquidity position, the successful return to profitability and our stable balance sheet with an equity 
ratio of 30.0 % together provide a solid foundation for the way forward.

We thank you for the continued trust you place in us and look forward to continuing our journey together.

The Management Board

 

Thomas G. Winkler, LLM
CEO

Peter Schaller
CTO

Patric Thate
CFO

Martina Maly-Gärtner, MRICS
COO
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Interim Management Report

General economic environment

The global economy is still in a phase of adjustment to an 
environment that is heavily influenced by new political situa-
tions and trade tensions. The major economic threats remain 
intact, while stability is endangered by high debt, financial 
market risks and political uncertainty. Inflation is declining 
worldwide but in a number of countries – especially the USA 
– is still above the targets set by central banks.

Recent forecasts by the World Economic Outlook point to a 
decline in global growth from 3.3% in 2024 to 3.2% in 2025 
and 3.1% in 2026. The industrial countries should produce 
a moderate increase of roughly 1.5%, while the emerging 
and developing countries are expected to grow by over 4%.1

Developments on the real estate markets

The European real estate market remained generally resistant 
during the third quarter of 2025. Geopolitical uncertainty and 
seasonal effects led to brief weakness at the beginning of the 
quarter, but the fundamentals were constant and solid. Inves-
tors‘ confidence was strengthened by large-scale individual 
and portfolio transactions. The transaction volume reached 
roughly €37 bn and was slightly lower year-on-year, but the 
aggregate volume for Q1–Q3 2025 rose by nearly 1.5% to 
€130 bn. The investment volume for the full 12 months of 
2025 is expected to total €210 bn and will be supported, 
above all, by Northern and Southern Europe. 2

The investment market in Germany is recovering slowly. 
Properties with a combined value of approximately €7.6 bn 
changed hands in the third quarter, but the total volume 
from January to September was 9% below the previous year 
at €21.6 bn. The number of transactions was slightly lower 
with a volume substantially below the ten-year average. The 
residential segment led the transaction ranking, followed by 
office and retail-related properties, while industrial/logistics 

1	 IMF: World Economic Outlook - October 2025
2	 Savills: Europäischer Immobilieninvestmentmarkt Q3 2025

properties declined by 17%. Health-related and social ser-
vices properties recorded a substantial increase to €1.1 bn 
(+103%) due to a large nursing home portfolio. Prime yields 
were stable between 3.6% for multi-family houses and 5.8% 
for shopping centres.

Private investors and family offices continue to secure the 
largest share of high-quality properties. Their net purchases 
are estimated at approximately €2.2 bn and outpace by far 
the roughly €700m in transactions by investment managers. 
Savills is forecasting a total transaction volume of roughly €35 
bn for 2025, which is slightly lower than the previous year but 
based on stable demand and targeted investments.3

Stock market developments and the UBM share

Robust performance characterised the US stock markets in 
the third quarter of 2025: The S&P 500 followed declines in 
the spring with a substantial increase of roughly 7% in Q3 and 
nearly 17% since the beginning of the year. Developments 
in Europe were also positive but failed to keep pace with 
the US markets – and, however, were still considered more 
attractive. This created opportunities for investors to realise 
long-term growth, especially in the value area. The Euro Stoxx 
600 increased by 4% (11% for the year), and the ATX in Vienna 
closed with quarter with a plus of 3% (28% for the year). The 
Dow Jones Industrial Average rose by 4.4% in Q3 (approxi-
mately 9.4% for the year).4 The UBM share recorded positive 
development with an increase of 40% for the year.5

3	 Savills: Deutscher Immmobilieninvestmentmarkt Q3 2025
4	 Shareholdervalue: Quartalsrückblick Q3 2025
5	 As of: 20.11.2025
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I N T E R I M  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T

Business performance

UBM generated Total Output of €218.3m in the first three 
quarters of 2025 (Q1-3 2024: €319.4m). Total Output for the 
reporting period was influenced, above all, by the sale of 
property shares and the progress of construction on previ-
ously sold real estate projects, which is included in revenue 
and earnings over time based on the status of construction 
and realisation. The largest contribution to Total Output was 
made by the sale of apartments in Austria, Germany and 
the Czech Republic. UBM has a portfolio of roughly 2,800 
apartments currently under development or in sale. With a 
development pipeline of €1.9 bn up to the end of 2028, busi-
ness activities are focused on the residential (58%) and light 
industrial & office (42%) asset classes.

Total Output in the Germany segment declined from €45.6m 
to €32.8m in the reporting period and was influenced pri-
marily by two residential projects, the Bergmannstrasse in 
Munich and the Havn in Mainz. The latter project is located 
in the Mainz customs harbour, where 44 apartments are now 
under construction and more than half have already been 
sold. Results for the first half year were also supported by 
rental income from the Timber Pioneer and from ongoing 
operations in several German hotels. An additional contribu-
tion was made by service developments in Berlin and Mainz.

The Austria segment reported a year-on-year decline in Total 
Output from €118.0m to €90.3m. A major component of Total 
Output in the first nine months of 2025 was generated by suc-
cessful apartment sales in the LeopoldQuartier and in several 
sections of the Village im Dritten project in Vienna. Additional 
contributions were made by the provision of services and the 
successful sale of the Bergerbräuhofstrasse 27, a standing 
asset in Salzburg. The decline compared with the previous 
year resulted, above all, from the sale of shares in Section A 
of the LeopoldQuartier and the sale of the W3 Wien Mitte 
standing asset.

Total Output in the Poland segment amounted to €34.4m in 
the first three quarters of 2025 (Q1-3 2024: €75.2 m) and was 
based primarily on current hotel operations, the rental of the 
Poleczki Business Park and apartment sales. The year-on-year 
reduction resulted chiefly from the sale of an interest in the 
Poleczki Business Park during 2024.

The Other Markets segment reported a decline in Total Out-
put to €60.7m in the first nine months of 2025 (Q1-3 2024: 
€80.6m). The largest component was generated by the sale of 
apartments in three residential projects: the Arcus City, Astrid 
Garden Residences and Na Plzeňce in Prague. Results were 
also supported by ongoing hotel operations in the Andaz 
Prague and the Voco in Den Haag. In the first three quarters 
of 2024, Total Output was significantly influenced by the sale 
of an interest in the Andaz luxury hotel in Prague.

Total Output by region

in €m 1 – 9/2025 1 – 9/2024 Change

Germany 32.8 45.6 -28.1%

Austria 90.3 118.0 -23.4%

Poland 34.4 75.2 -54.2%

Other markets 60.7 80.6 -24.7%

Total 218.3 319.4 -31.7%



5
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Total Output in the Residential segment rose to €108.9m, 
compared with €69.6m in the first three quarters of 2024. 
The progress of construction on previously sold residential 
projects in Germany, Austria and the Czech Republic was 
responsible for most of Total Output to date in 2025. The 
main drivers included the successful sale of individual units in 
the LeopoldQuartier and Village im Dritten project in Vienna. 
The increase in Total Output was also supported by the Havn 
project in Mainz and the Bergmannstrasse project in Munich.

In the Office segment, Total Output fell from €123.1m in the 
first three quarters of 2024 to €19.2m. The most important 
contributions to Total Output in the reporting period were 
made by the sale of the Bergerbräuhofstrasse 27 in Salz-
burg and by rental income from the Timber Pioneer project 
in Frankfurt and the Poleczki Business Park in Poland. Results 
in the comparative period were influenced, above all, by the 
sale of an interest in the Poleczki Business Park and the sale 
of the W3 Wien Mitte standing asset.

The Hotel segment belief sich in den ersten drei Quar-
talen 2025 auf € 90,3 reported Total Output of €66.5m for 
the first nine months of 2025 (Q1-3 2024: €85.5m). Current 
hotel operations contributed to Total Output for the reporting 
period, but there are no new hotel projects under planning 
or development at the present time. In comparison with the 
previous year, earnings in the first three quarters of 2025 were 
primarily influenced by the sale of an interest in the Andaz 
Hotel.

The Other segment recorded Total Output of €4.5m in the 
first three quarters of 2025 (Q1-3 2024: €12.4m). Total Output 
for the reporting period was generated primarily by the rental 
of mixed use standing assets in Austria.

In the Service segment, Total Output fell from €28.8m to 
€19.2m. A major component resulted from the provision of 
services for various projects in the Czech Republic, Austria 
and Germany. This position also includes charges for man-
agement services and intragroup allocations.

Total Output by asset class

in €m 1-9/2025 1-9/2024 Change

Residential 108.9 69.6 56.4%

Office 19.2 123.1 -84.4%

Hotel 66.5 85.5 -22.2%

Other 4.5 12.4 -63.3%

Service 19.2 28.8 -33.4%

Total 218.3 319.4 -31.7%
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Financial performance indicators

Business development and earnings
The core activities of the UBM Group revolve around the 
project-based real estate business. The revenue reported 
on the income statement can be subject to strong fluctua-
tions because these projects are developed over a period 
of several years. Real estate projects are recognised as of 
the signing date based on the progress of construction and 
realisation (percentage of completion, PoC). The sale of prop-
erties through share deals and the development and sale 
of projects within the framework of equity-accounted invest-
ments are not included in revenue. In order to provide a bet-
ter overview and improve the transparency of information on 
UBM’s business performance, Total Output is also reported. 
This managerial indicator includes – similar to revenue – the 
proceeds from property sales in the residential asset class, 
rental income and income from hotel operations as well as 
the general contractor and project management services 
provided to third parties. It also contains the profit or loss 
from companies accounted for at equity and the proceeds 
from sales in the form of pure share deals. Total Output is 
based on the amount of the investment held by UBM. It does 
not include advance payments which are primarily related to 
large-scale or residential construction projects.

Total Output declined to €218.3m in the first three quarters of 
2025 (Q1-3 2024: €139.4m) and was supported primarily by 
apartment sales in Austria, Germany and the Czech Republic.

Revenue as reported on the consolidated income statement 
increased to €97.3m in the reporting period (Q1–Q3 2024: 
€63.4m) and was influenced, above all, by the progress of 
construction on previously sold real estate projects which are 
recorded over time based on the progress of construction 
and realisation. Substantial contributions were made by var-
ious residential projects in Austria, the Czech Republic and 
Germany.

The profit from companies accounted for at equity amounted 
to € –6.4m in the first three quarters of 2025, compared with 
€ –7.9m in 2024. 

The fair value adjustments to investment property generated 
virtually no income during the reporting period or the com-
parable period in the previous year. In the first three quarters 
of 2024, fair value adjustments resulted in income of €1.7m. 
The expenses from fair value adjustments equalled €5.7m in 
the first three quarters of 2025. There were no major rental 
defaults from fully consolidated standing assets during the 
reporting period.

Other operating income amounted to €6.1m in the first nine 
months of 2025 and includes, among others, income from 
the reversal of provisions and exchange rate gains. In the 
previous year, other operating income equalled €8.0m. Other 
operating expenses fell from €19.7m to €14.2m. This position 
also includes office operating costs, legal and consulting fees, 
and management fees as well as taxes, duties and miscella-
neous expenses.

The cost of materials and other related production services 
totalled €54.6m in the first nine months of 2025 (Q1-3 2024: 
€60.6m). These expenses consist largely of material costs for 
the construction of residential properties and various other 
development projects which were sold through forward 
transactions.

Expenses of €-4.7m were recorded in the first nine months 
of 2025 from changes in the portfolio related to residential 
property inventories. In the comparative prior year period, 
income of €29.9m was recorded under this position.

Personnel expenses rose to €19.8m in the reporting period 
(Q1-3 2024: €16.1m). The increase resulted primarily from the 
release of bonus and other related provisions in the first nine 
months of 2025. The number of employees in the companies 
included in the consolidated financial statements declined to 
211 at the end of September 2025 (30 September 2024: 242).

EBITDA totalled € –1.9m in the first three months of 2025, for 
a year-on-year decline of €0.2m. EBIT equalled €–3.7m (Q1–3 
2024: € –3.6m). Financial income rose from €12.7m in the first 
three quarters of 2024 to €19.5m in the reporting period. 
Financial costs were lower than in the previous year at €19.6m 



7

I N T E R I M  M A N A G E M E N T  R E P O R T

(Q1–3 2024: €23.7m) and included no material write-downs 
in the reporting or comparative period.

EBT equalled €–3.9m in the first three quarters of 2025 and 
reflects an improvement over the previous year (Q1-3 2024: 
€-14.5m). Tax expense equalled €1.1m and reflects a tax rate 
of -28.1% (Q1-3 2024: -7.6%.

The net loss (after-tax result for the period) totalled €5.0m 
and was lower than the net loss recorded in the first three 
quarters of 2024 (€15.7m). The net loss attributable to the 
shareholders of the parent company equalled €-9.8m (Q1–3 
2024: €–20.0m), and the share attributable to the hybrid 
capital holders equalled €5.0m. Earnings per share equalled 
€-1.32 for the reporting period.

Asset and financial position
Total assets recorded by the UBM Group amounted to 
€1,164.1m as of 30 September 2025 and were below the 
level on 31 December 2024 (€1,182.4m).

Tangible assets declined by €0.9m to €8.7m. This position 
consists primarily of capitalised rights of use from leases. The 
carrying amount of investment property increased by €16.7m 
to €311.6m as of 30 September 2025

The carrying amount of the investments in equity-accounted 
companies totalled €109.6m at the end of September and 
was below year-end 2024 (€112.4m). Project financing rose 
by €18.3m to €213.4m at the end of the first three quarters 
of 2025.

Current assets declined by €56.0m to €498.8m at the end of 
the reporting period. Cash and cash equivalents were €57.2m 
lower at €142.3m as of 30 September 2025. Financial assets 
were €2.5m below the level on 31 December 2024.

Real estate inventories totalled €305.3m at the end of Sep-
tember 2025 (31 December 2024:€293.9m). This position 
includes residential properties under development which are 
designated for sale. Trade receivables declined from €26.2m 
at the end of 2024 to €18.8m at the end of the first three 
quarters of 2025. Included here, in particular, are real estate 
inventories which are sold during development.
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Equity was €5.3m higher than year-end 2024 at €348.9m as 
of 30 September 2025. The equity ratio equalled 30.0% at 
the end of the reporting period (30 September 2025) and 
was within the target range of 30–35% (31 December 2024: 
29.0%).

Bond liabilities totalled €382.4m at the end of September 
2025. Financial liabilities (current and non-current) declined 
by €14.1m to €364.8m.

Trade payables declined from €25.2m at year-end 2024 to 
€19.7m at the end of September 2025. This amount includes 
payments for subcontractor services which were outstand-
ing at the end of the reporting period. Other financial lia-
bilities (current and non-current) rose from €16.3m as of 31 
December 2023 to €21.9m. Deferred taxes and current taxes 
payable amounted to €8.7m as of 30 September 2025 (31 
December 2024: €11.7m).

Net debt increased from €545.9m as of 31 December 2024 
to €583.2m as of 30 September 2025. Net debt includes cur-
rent and non-current bonds and financial liabilities, excluding 
lease liabilities, less cash and cash equivalents.

Cashflow
Operating cash flow increased year-on-year from €4.7m 
to €17.5m in the first three quarters of 2025. The fair value 
adjustments included in profit for the reporting period are 
excluded from operating cash flow because of their non-cash 
character.

Cash flow from operating activities totalled €-1.9m, compared 
with €–25.5m in the first three quarters of 2024. Cash flow was 
increased, above all, by a decline in receivables (€9.0m) and 
an increase in liabilities (€5.8m) and reduced by the increase 
in inventories (€3.4m) and interest paid (€13.2m).

Cash flow from investing activities amounted to €-54.6m in 
the first nine months of 2025, compared with €-0.1m in the 
first nine months of the previous year. Investments in invest-
ment property, property, plant and equipment and financial 
assets amounted to €39.1m. Cash inflows from the repayment 
of project financing had an effect of €14.5m on cash flow from 
investing activities.

Cash flow from financing activities amounted to €-3.1m in the 
first three quarters of 2025 (Q1-3 2024: €17.7m), chiefly due 
to the repayment of financing in the Czech Republic. New 
borrowings totalled €68.1m during the reporting period, and 
loans of €75.1m were repaid.
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Non-financial performance indicators

Environmental and social issues
UBM carries high responsibility for society as a project devel-
oper and property owner. Especially in the area of real estate 
development, the company can influence its own sustainable 
growth but also create the foundation for future users (e.g. 
through the selection of materials, energy sources etc.). The 
inclusion of sustainability aspects during the planning pro-
cess, production and operation also represents an important 
instrument for the sustainable preservation of a property. 
The environment and sustainability have been anchored in 
UBM’s strategy for many years and are presented annually in 
an extensive ESG report. 

Employees
The UBM Group, including all its subsidiaries, had a total 
workforce of 211 as of 30 September 2025. UBM had 242 
employees as of that date.

Detailed information on environmental and social issues, 
respect for human rights, the fight against corruption and 
bribery, and employee-related issues can be found in the 
ESG Report for 2024
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Outlook

The global economy continues to adjust to an environment 
shaped by new political frameworks and rising trade tensions. 
Economic risks remain substantial, while high debt levels, 
financial-market vulnerabilities and political uncertainty weigh 
on global stability. Although inflation is retreating worldwide, 
it remains above central bank targets in a number of coun-
tries – particularly in the United States. According to the lat-
est World Economic Outlook, global growth is expected to 
ease from 3.3% in 2024 to 3.2% in 2025 and 3.1% in 2026. 
Advanced economies are forecast to grow by around 1.5%, 
while emerging and developing economies should expand 
by slightly over 4%.6

UBM remains in a financially solid position within a market 
environment that continues to be challenging. Despite the 
targeted reduction of financial liabilities in the first half of the 
year, UBM successfully raised fresh capital with its first green 
hybrid bond in May, thereby strengthening its equity position. 
The placement of the fourth green bond in October 2025 
provided additional capital and primarily served to smooth 
the company’s repayment profile. With this new green bond, 
UBM increased its capital-market volume in 2025 to approx-
imately €140m – a clear sign that access to the debt market 
remains intact.

The healthy financial indicators achieved in recent years – 
despite difficult market conditions – including an equity ratio 
of 30.0% and the strong liquidity position described above, 
place UBM in a comparatively comfortable position for the 
still uncertain environment facing the real estate sector.

Apartment sales developed very favourably in the first nine 
months of 2025, with 355 units sold. By year-end, sales are 
expected to exceed 450 units – an impressive year-on-year 
increase of 10%. This momentum is reflected in UBM’s long-
term strategy: nearly 60% of the €1.9bn project pipeline 
through 2028 is allocated to the residential asset class.

6	 IWF: World Economic Outlook - October 2025

Due to continued population inflows into the cities in which 
UBM operates and the widening supply gap, demand fo 
housing is expected to rise further – particularly in the met-
ropolitan regions of Vienna, Munich, Frankfurt and Prague, 
where the majority of UBM’s residential projects are located. 
The strong sales performance in the first three quarters of 
2025 is viewed by UBM as a clear indication that the housing 
market downturn is approaching its end. Currently, around 
2,800 residential units are under development or in sale 
across the UBM portfolio.

The UBM expects a clear operational recovery for 2025, driven 
by a return to profitability in the second half of the year. After the 
challenging market environment of recent years, safeguard-
ing liquidity remains a top priority. At the same time, the strong 
residential sales throughout 2025 indicate the beginning of a 
broader market turnaround. This is also reflected in a signifi-
cant improvement in UBM’s results in 2025 compared to 2024. 
 
For 2026, UBM anticipates the first effects of market consol-
idation. Ongoing macroeconomic uncertainties continue 
to drive investors toward real assets, while the persistent 
demand surplus in the residential segment further supports 
sales momentum and price development. Caution remains 
elevated in the office segment, with new project starts only 
initiated when pre-letting levels exceed 25%. It is expected 
that by 2026, the foundations for future profitability in the real 
estate market can already be established.
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Risk report

The risks which have, or could have, a significant impact on 
UBM Development AG are discussed in the 2024 Annual 
Report on pages 41 to 44. Detailed information on UBM’s 
risk management system is also provided in this section.

There have been no significant changes in the risk profile 
since the publication of the financial statements for the 2024 
financial year. Therefore, the statements in the 2024 Annual 
Report/risk report still apply without exception. Reference is 
also made, in particular, to the risks associated with the war 
in Ukraine (see pages 44-46).

Responsibility statement

We confirm to the best of our knowledge that these consol-
idated interim financial statements, which were prepared in 
accordance with the applicable accounting standards, pro-
vide a true and fair view of the financial position and financial 
performance of the Group. Furthermore, we confirm to the 
best of our knowledge that the interim management report 
provides a true and fair view of the important events that 
occurred during the first nine months of the financial year 
and their effects on these consolidated interim financial state-
ments as well as the principal risks and uncertainties for the 
remaining three months of the financial year and the major 
reportable transactions with related parties.

Vienna, 27. November 2025

Management Board

Mag. Thomas G. Winkler, LLM
CEO

Dipl. Ing. Peter Schaller
CTO

Dipl.-Ök. Patric Thate
CFO

Martina Maly-Gärtner, MRICS
COO
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Consolidated Income Statement
from 1 January to 30 September 2025

in T€ 1–9/2025
1–9/2024 

revised 7–9/2025
7–9/2024 

revised

Revenue   97,270   63,361   37,661   20,465 

Changes in the portfolio –4,707   29,901 –5,578   25,321 
Share of profit/loss from companies  
accounted for at equity –6,365 –7,878 –2,796 –858 
Income from fair value adjustments  
to investment property   139   1,684 –423   - 

Other operating income   6,143   8,055   250   2,045 
Cost of materials and other related 
production services –54,636 –60,583 –17,853 –34,093 

Personnel expenses –19,752 –16,109 –6,029 –5,128 
Expenses from fair value adjustments 
to investment property –5,744 –464 –1,170 –108 

Other operating expenses –14,233 –19,697 –5,666 –7,160 

EBITDA –1,885 –1,730 –1,604   484 

Depreciation and amortisation –1,843 –1,873 –619 –614 

EBIT –3,728 –3,603 –2,223 –130 

Financial income   19,474   12,733   10,442   4,697 

Financial costs –19,616 –23,675 –6,292 –8,182 

EBT –3,870 –14,545   1,927 –3,615 

Income tax expenses –1,086 –1,108 –303   493 

Profit/Loss for the period –4,956 –15,653   1,624 –3,122 
of which: attributable to shareholders 
of the parent –9,815 –19,969   22 –4,591 
of which: attributable to holder 
of hybrid capital   4,973   4,114   1,639   1,387 
of which: attributable to  
non-controlling interests –114   202 –37   82 

Basic earnings per share (in €) –1.32 –2.67 0.00 –0.61

Diluted earnings per share (in €) –1.32 –2.67 –0.00 –0.61
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
from 1 January to 30 September 2025

in T€ 1–9/2025 1–9/2024 7–9/2025 7–9/2024

Profit/Loss for the period –4,956 –15,653   1,624 –3,122 

Other comprehensive income

Currency translation differences   317 –894   804 –116 

Other comprehensive income which can  
subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss  
(recyclable)   317 –894   804 –116 

Other comprehensive income of the period   317 –894   804 –116 

Total comprehensive income of the period –4,639 –16,547   2,428 –3,238 
of which: attributable to shareholders  
of the parent –9,498 –20,863   826 –4,707 
of which: attributable to holder  
of hybrid capital   4,973   4,114   1,639   1,387 
of which: attributable to 
non-controlling interests –114   202 –37   82 



1514

C O N S O L I D A T E D  I N T E R I M  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

in T€ 30 September 2025 31 December 2024

Assets

Non-current assets
Intangible assets   1,636   1,818 
Property, plant and equipment   8,705   9,601 
Investment property   311,593   294,938 
Investments in companies accounted for at equity   109,591   112,362 
Project financing   213,385   195,077 
Other financial assets   19,422   10,886 
Financial assets   214   2,242 
Deferred tax assets   662   667 

  665,208   627,591 
Current assets
Inventories   305,299   293,925 
Trade receivables   18,810   26,243 
Financial assets   24,927   27,385 
Other receivables and assets   7,508   7,715 
Cash and cash equivalents   142,304   199,537 

  498,848   554,805 
Assets total   1,164,056   1,182,396 

Equity and liabilities

Equity
Share capital   52,305   52,305 
Treasury shares –1,943   - 
Capital reserves   100,968   98,954 
Other reserves   75,653   85,151 
Hybrid capital   121,831   101,605 
Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent   348,814   338,015 
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests   114   5,638 

  348,928   343,653 
Non-current liabilities
Provisions   6,092   7,229 
Bonds and promissory note loans   164,299   257,688 
Financial liabilities   178,584   175,819 
Other financial liabilities   1,497   1,141 
Deferred tax liabilities   2,974   2,929 

  353,446   444,806 
Current liabilities
Provisions   3,972   3,790 
Bonds and promissory note loans   218,131   130,131 
Financial liabilities   186,170   203,073 
Trade payables   19,675   25,155 
Other financial liabilities   20,371   15,130 
Other liabilities   7,635   7,924 
Taxes payable   5,728   8,734 

  461,682   393,937 
Equity and liabilities total   1,164,056   1,182,396 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as of 30 September 2025
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in T€ 1–9/2025 1–9/2024

Profit/Loss for the period –4,956 –15,653 
Depreciation, impairment and reversals of impairment on fixed assets and financial assets   7,448   654 
Interest income/expense   6,198   10,947 
Income from companies accounted for at equity   6,365   7,878 
Dividends from companies accounted for at equity   3,212   3,200 
Decrease (-)/Increase (+) in long-term provisions –1,137 –2,669 
Deferred income tax   351   341 
Operating cash flow   17,481   4,698 
Decrease (-)/Increase (+) in short-term provisions –137 –673 
Decrease (-)/Increase (+) in tax provisions –3,006 –2,311 
Losses (+)/Gains (-) on the disposal of assets –343   834 
Decrease (+)/Increase (-) in inventories   3,407 –11,193 
Decrease (+)/Increase (-) in receivables   8,989   4,813 
Decrease (-)/Increase (+) in payables (excluding banks) –5,822 –1,689 
Interest received   1,046   2,174 
Interest paid –13,177 –21,179 
Other non-cash transactions –10,300 –995 
Cash flow from operating activities –1,862 –25,521 
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment and investment property   643   6,352 
Proceeds from the sale of financial assets   87   37,999 
Proceeds from the repayment of project financing   14,476   38,157 
Investments in intangible assets   - –122 
Investments in property, plant and equipment and investment property –32,625 –33,980 
Investments in financial assets –6,483 –200 
Investments in project financing –29,088 –69,017 
Proceeds from the sale of consolidated companies less cash and cash equivalents   1,859   20,697 
Payments made for the purchase of subsidiaries less cash and cash equivalents –3,442   - 
Cash flow from investing activities –54,573 –114 
Dividends –5,224 –5,500 
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests –14 –5 
Proceeds from note loan   22,500   - 
Repayment of note loan –28,500   - 
Increase in loans and other financing   68,102   82,396 
Repayment of loans and other financing –75,080 –59,185 
Increase in hybrid capital   20,695   - 
Purchase of Treasury shares –1,943   - 
Payments made for the purchase of non-controlling interests –3,600   - 
Cash flow from financing activities –3,064   17,706 

Cash flow from operating activities –1,862 –25,521 
Cash flow from investing activities –54,573 –114 
Cash flow from financing activities –3,064   17,706 

Change in cash and cash equivalents –59,499 –7,929 
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January   199,537   151,520 
Currency translation differences   2,266 –651 
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September   142,304   142,940 

Taxes paid –3,741 –3,078 

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
from 1 January to 30 September 2025
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
as of 30 September 2025

in T€ Share capital Capital reserves

Remeasurement  
of defined benefit  

obligations
Currency translation 

reserve Other reserves Hybrid capital Treasury shares

Equity attributable to 
equity holders  

of the parent Non-controlling interests Total

Balance as of 31 December 2023   52,305   98,954 –2,455 –3,113   127,103   101,605   -   374,399   5,323   379,722 

Total profit/loss for the period   -   -   -   - –19,969   4,114   - –15,855   202 –15,653 

Other comprehensive income   -   -   - –894   -   -   - –894   - –894 
Total comprehensive income for  
the period   -   -   - –894 –19,969   4,114   - –16,749   202 –16,547 

Dividend   -   -   -   -   - –5,500   - –5,500 –5 –5,505 

Balance as of 30 September 2024   52,305   98,954 –2,455 –4,007   107,134   100,219   -   352,150   5,520   357,670 

Balance as of 31 December 2024   52,305   98,954 –2,237 –4,069   91,457   101,605   -   338,015   5,638   343,653 

Total profit/loss for the period   -   -   -   - –9,815   4,973   - –4,842 –114 –4,956 

Other comprehensive income   -   -   -   317   -   -   -   317   -   317 
Total comprehensive income for  
the period   -   -   -   317 –9,815   4,973   - –4,525 –114 –4,639 

Dividend   -   -   -   -   - –5,224   - –5,224 –14 –5,238 

Hybrid capital   -   218   -   -   -   20,477   -   20,695   -   20,695 

Purchase of treasury shares   -   -   -   -   -   - –1,943 –1,943   - –1,943 

Changes in non-controlling interests   -   1,796   -   -   -   -   -   1,796 –5,396 –3,600 

Balance as of 30 September 2025   52,305   100,968 –2,237 –3,752   81,642   121,831 –1,943   348,814   114   348,928 
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in T€ Share capital Capital reserves

Remeasurement  
of defined benefit  

obligations
Currency translation 

reserve Other reserves Hybrid capital Treasury shares

Equity attributable to 
equity holders  

of the parent Non-controlling interests Total

Balance as of 31 December 2023   52,305   98,954 –2,455 –3,113   127,103   101,605   -   374,399   5,323   379,722 

Total profit/loss for the period   -   -   -   - –19,969   4,114   - –15,855   202 –15,653 

Other comprehensive income   -   -   - –894   -   -   - –894   - –894 
Total comprehensive income for  
the period   -   -   - –894 –19,969   4,114   - –16,749   202 –16,547 

Dividend   -   -   -   -   - –5,500   - –5,500 –5 –5,505 

Balance as of 30 September 2024   52,305   98,954 –2,455 –4,007   107,134   100,219   -   352,150   5,520   357,670 

Balance as of 31 December 2024   52,305   98,954 –2,237 –4,069   91,457   101,605   -   338,015   5,638   343,653 

Total profit/loss for the period   -   -   -   - –9,815   4,973   - –4,842 –114 –4,956 

Other comprehensive income   -   -   -   317   -   -   -   317   -   317 
Total comprehensive income for  
the period   -   -   -   317 –9,815   4,973   - –4,525 –114 –4,639 

Dividend   -   -   -   -   - –5,224   - –5,224 –14 –5,238 

Hybrid capital   -   218   -   -   -   20,477   -   20,695   -   20,695 

Purchase of treasury shares   -   -   -   -   -   - –1,943 –1,943   - –1,943 

Changes in non-controlling interests   -   1,796   -   -   -   -   -   1,796 –5,396 –3,600 

Balance as of 30 September 2025   52,305   100,968 –2,237 –3,752   81,642   121,831 –1,943   348,814   114   348,928 
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Segment Reporting1

from 1 January to 30 September 2025

in T€

Germany Austria Poland Other markets Group

1–9/2025 1–9/2024 1–9/2025 1–9/2024 1–9/2025 1–9/2024 1–9/2025 1–9/2024 1–9/2025 1–9/2024

Total Output

Residential   12,095   24,888   58,579   7,980   1,997   3,140   36,233   33,639   108,904   69,647 

Office   2,637   522   10,820   81,851   5,723   40,704   -   -   19,180   123,077 

Hotel   14,415   14,497   7,160   6,672   25,027   27,857   19,887   36,456   66,489   85,482 

Other   488   495   3,711   9,628   341   2,261   -   -   4,540   12,384 

Service   3,176   5,237   10,057   11,820   1,339   1,199   4,604   10,525   19,176   28,781 

Total Output²   32,811   45,639   90,327   117,951   34,427   75,161   60,724   80,620   218,289   319,371 
Less revenue from companies accounted  
for at equity and investment property sales –18,933 –37,913 –50,814 –110,623 –28,425 –64,198 –22,847 –43,276 –121,019 –256,010 

Revenue   13,878   7,726   39,513   7,328   6,002   10,963   37,877   37,344   97,270   63,361 

Residential –7,225 –4,412   8,862 –3,522 –2,882 –623   3,786 –3,244   2,541 –11,801 

Office –9,821 –5,645 –1,155 –478   3,655 –572   -   - –7,321 –6,695 

Hotel   646   480 –2,694 –1,338 –308 –919 –5,767 –158 –8,123 –1,935 

Other   - –74 –189   532 –2,107   350   -   - –2,296   808 

Service –741 –2,192   12,849   9,155 –718 –517 –61 –1,368   11,329   5,078 

Total EBT –17,141 –11,843   17,673   4,349 –2,360 –2,281 –2,042 –4,770 –3,870 –14,545 

1  Included in the notes. Inter-segment revenues are immaterial.
²  Total Output includes the revenue generated by fully consolidated companies, the proportional share of revenue from equity accounted companies and  the proceeds 

from property sales in the form of share or asset deals. 
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in T€

Germany Austria Poland Other markets Group

1–9/2025 1–9/2024 1–9/2025 1–9/2024 1–9/2025 1–9/2024 1–9/2025 1–9/2024 1–9/2025 1–9/2024

Total Output

Residential   12,095   24,888   58,579   7,980   1,997   3,140   36,233   33,639   108,904   69,647 

Office   2,637   522   10,820   81,851   5,723   40,704   -   -   19,180   123,077 

Hotel   14,415   14,497   7,160   6,672   25,027   27,857   19,887   36,456   66,489   85,482 

Other   488   495   3,711   9,628   341   2,261   -   -   4,540   12,384 

Service   3,176   5,237   10,057   11,820   1,339   1,199   4,604   10,525   19,176   28,781 

Total Output²   32,811   45,639   90,327   117,951   34,427   75,161   60,724   80,620   218,289   319,371 
Less revenue from companies accounted  
for at equity and investment property sales –18,933 –37,913 –50,814 –110,623 –28,425 –64,198 –22,847 –43,276 –121,019 –256,010 

Revenue   13,878   7,726   39,513   7,328   6,002   10,963   37,877   37,344   97,270   63,361 

Residential –7,225 –4,412   8,862 –3,522 –2,882 –623   3,786 –3,244   2,541 –11,801 

Office –9,821 –5,645 –1,155 –478   3,655 –572   -   - –7,321 –6,695 

Hotel   646   480 –2,694 –1,338 –308 –919 –5,767 –158 –8,123 –1,935 

Other   - –74 –189   532 –2,107   350   -   - –2,296   808 

Service –741 –2,192   12,849   9,155 –718 –517 –61 –1,368   11,329   5,078 

Total EBT –17,141 –11,843   17,673   4,349 –2,360 –2,281 –2,042 –4,770 –3,870 –14,545 
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1. General information

The UBM Group comprises UBM Development AG (UBM) and its subsidiaries. UBM is a public limited company under Austrian 
law which maintains its registered headquarters at 1100 Vienna, Laaer-Berg-Strasse 43. It is registered with the commercial 
court of Vienna under reference number FN 100059x. The business activities of the Group are focused primarily on the 
development, sale and management of real estate.

These consolidated interim financial statements were prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, based 
on the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) which were issued by the International Accounting Standards Board 
(IASB) and adopted by the European Union as well as the interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpreta-
tions Committee (IFRIC). The applied accounting principles also include the standards which required mandatory application 
as of 1 January 2025.

The reporting currency is the euro, which is also the functional currency of UBM. The functional currency of the subsidiaries 
included in the consolidated financial statements is the euro or the respective national currency, depending on the business 
field. Amounts are reported in thousands of euros (T€) based on commercial rounding.

2. Scope of consolidation

These consolidated interim financial statements include UBM as well as 37 (31 December 2024: 39) domestic and 59  
(31 December 2024: 65) foreign subsidiaries.

One company was founded, seven companies were liquidated, one company was deleted following its fusion and two com-
panies were merged. The consolidation method for a further company was changed following and increase in the investment 
and the attainment of control (see note 2.1.). A further company (UBM BBH Entwicklungs-GmbH & Co KG) was sold and the 
net sale price (less cash and cash equivalents of T€90) of T€1,859 (including the assumption of a loan) was paid in cash. 
This transaction included the transfer of investment property totalling T€10,360, financial liabilities of T€8,420 due to credit 
institutions, and other financial liabilities of T€1,948.

In addition, 22 (31 December 2024: 22) domestic and 19 (31 December 2024: 20) foreign associates and joint ventures were 
accounted for at equity. One company is now reported as a subsidiary following an increase in the investment held (see note 
2.1.).

The PORR Group acquired 49.00% of the shares in UBM hotels Management GmbH during the second quarter of 2025 
through the acceptance of liabilities totalling T€10,570 following the exit of the former joint venture partner from the respec-
tive contract. This transaction increased the investment held by UBM from 50.00% to 51.00%, but joint control continues to 
exist. The company is still included in the UBM Group at equity.

2.1. Initial consolidations
UBM acquired 50.00% of the shares in GOLD NEMOVITOSTNÍ s.r.o. in the Czech Republic as of 20 January 2025. The net 
purchase price (purchase price less cash and cash equivalents) totalled T€3,442. This company was previously included at 
equity but was subsequently included in the consolidated financial statements through full consolidation. The acquired assets 
consist primarily of land reported under real estate inventories with a value of T€12,392 which was planned as the site for the 
development of residential properties.

Notes to the  
Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
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3. Accounting and valuation methods

These consolidated interim financial statements are based on the same accounting and valuation methods applied in pre- 
paring the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2024, which are presented in the related notes. Exceptions 
to these methods are formed by the following standards and interpretations that required mandatory application for the first 
time during the reporting period.

The following changes to standards were initially applied by the Group as of 1 January 2025 and had no material effect on 
the consolidated interim financial statements.

New or revised standard
Date of publication 

by IASB
Date of adoption 

into EU
Date of initial  

application

Amendments to IAS 21: Lack of Exchangeability 15.8.2023 12.11.2024 1.1.2025

The following standards and interpretations were published but did not yet require application or were not yet adopted into 
in EU law:

New or revised standard
Date of publication 

by IASB
Date of adoption 

into EU
Date of initial  

application

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7: Amendments to the Classification 
and Measurement of Financial Instruments 30.5.2024 27.5.2025 1.1.2026

Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11 18.7.2024 9.7.2025 1.1.2026
Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7: Contracts referencing  
nature-dependent electricity 18.12.2024 30.6.2025 1.1.2026

New or revised standard
Date of publication 

by IASB
Date of adoption 

into EU law
Date of initial  

application

IFRS 18: Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 9.4.2024 – 1.1.2027

IFRS 19: Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures 9.5.2024 – 1.1.2027
Amendments to IAS 21: Translation to a Hyperinflationary Presentation 
Currency 13.11.2025 – 1.1.2027
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Changes in the presentation of the financial statements
In the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2024, the results from the sale of investment properties through 
share deals were reported for the first time under other operating income and expenses. The allocation of these types of 
transactions to operating result was selected to underscore their comparable nature with the sale of investment property 
through asset deals. The comparative period (i.e. Q1–3 2024) was adjusted through a reduction of T€1,247 in financing costs 
and T€395 in financing income and an increase of the same amount in other operating expenses and other operating income. 
Profit before tax (EBT) remained unchanged at T€–14,545.

in T€ 1–9/2024 Adjustment 1–9/2024 revised

Other operating income   7,660   395   8,055 

Other operating expenses –18,450 –1,247 –19,697 

EBIT –2,751 –852 –3,603 

Financial income   13,128 –395   12,733 

Financial costs –24,922   1,247 –23,675 

EBT –14,545   - –14,545 

4. Notes to the income statement

Earnings amounted to T€–4,956 in the first three quarters of 2025 (Q1–3 2024: T€–15,653). The exchange rate gains included 
in other operating income equalled T€1,334 (Q1–3 2024: T€2,747) and resulted from the development of the Polish zloty 
and the Czech koruna. Financial income equalled T€19,474 (Q1–3 2024: T€12,733) and increased primarily due to the fair 
value measurement of an investment in which UBM holds a minority interest. 

Revenue
The following table shows the classification of revenue according to the major categories, the time of recognition and the 
reconciliation to segment reporting:

in T€

Germany Austria Poland Other Markets Group

1–9/2025 1–9/2025 1–9/2025 1–9/2025 1–9/2025

Revenue

Residential   11,940   32,724   2,005   34,173   80,842 

Office   298   474   231   -   1,003 

Hotel   -   -   -   2,989   2,989 

Other   -   755   559   -   1,314 

Service   1,640   5,560   3,207   715   11,122 

Revenue   13,878   39,513   6,002   37,877   97,270 

Recognition over time   4,192   27,477   -   8,787   40,456 

Recognition at a point in time   9,686   12,036   6,002   29,090   56,814 

Revenue   13,878   39,513   6,002   37,877   97,270 
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in T€

Germany Austria Poland Other Markets Group

1–9/2024 1–9/2024 1–9/2024 1–9/2024 1–9/2024

Revenue

Residential   4,458   27   3,142   33,864   41,491 

Office   482   663   2,089   -   3,234 

Hotel   -   -   1   2,994   2,995 

Other   139   739   3,343   -   4,221 

Service   2,647   5,899   2,388   486   11,420 

Revenue   7,726   7,328   10,963   37,344   63,361 

Recognition over time   4,438   2,919   -   28,288   35,645 

Recognition at a point in time   3,288   4,409   10,963   9,056   27,716 

Revenue   7,726   7,328   10,963   37,344   63,361 

5. Share capital

Share capital
Number  

30 September 2025
€  

30 September 2025
Number  

31 Dec 2024
€  

31 Dec 2024

Ordinary bearer shares   7,472,180   52,305,260   7,472,180   52,305,260 

6. Authorised capital, conditional capital

The 144th Annual General Meeting on 21 May 2025 extended the resolution of the Annual General Meeting on 19 May 2023 
for the purchase of treasury shares at an amount equal to 10% of share capital and for the sale and withdrawal of treasury 
shares.

The following resolutions, among others, were passed at the 143rd Annual General Meeting on 21 May 2024: 

Resolution revoking the following authorisation: The Management Board is authorised in accordance with Section 169 of 
the Austrian Stock Corporation Act to increase share capital, with the approval of the Supervisory Board, by up to EUR 
5,230,526.00 through the issue of up to 747,218 new bearer shares in exchange for cash and/or contributions in kind. This 
authorisation is valid until 9 June 2027 and may be used in one or more tranches, also through indirect subscription rights 
as defined by Section 153 (6) of the Austrian Stock Corporation Act and with the possible exclusion of subscription rights as 
currently provided by Para. 4 (4) of the Statutes.

Resolution authorising the Management Board to increase the company’s share capital, with the approval of the Supervisory 
Board, by up to EUR 26,152,630.00 through the issue of up to 3,736,090 new bearer shares in exchange for cash and/or con-
tributions in kind. This authorisation may be used in one or more tranches, also through indirect subscription rights as defined 
by Section 153 (6) of the Austrian Stock Corporation Act with the possible exclusion of subscription rights (authorised capital). 
The authorisation is valid for five years beginning on the date this resolution by the Annual General Meeting on 21 May 2024 
is recorded in the company register. Furthermore, the Management Board is authorised to determine the issue price, terms 
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and conditions, the subscription ratio and all other details in agreement with the Supervisory Board. The subscription rights 
of shareholders to the new shares issued from authorised capital are excluded if and to the extent that this authorisation 
(authorised capital) is used to issue shares in exchange for cash contributions for greenshoe options in connection with the 
placement of new shares in the company. The Management Board is also authorised to exclude the subscription rights of 
shareholders with the approval of the Supervisory Board.

The Supervisory Board is authorised to approve amendments to the Statutes which result from the use of this authorisation 
by the Management Board.

Para. 4 (4) of the Statutes in the current version was revoked and replaced by the following paragraph as the new Para. 4 (4) 
of the Statutes:

”(4) The Management Board is authorised to increase the company’s share capital, with the approval of the Supervisory Board, 
by up to EUR 26,152,630.00 (twenty-six million, one hundred fifty-two thousand and six hundred thirty euros) through the issue 
of up to 3,736,090 (three million, seven hundred thirty-six thousand and ninety) new bearer shares in exchange for cash and/ 
or contributions in kind. This authorisation may be used in one or more tranches, also through indirect subscription rights as 
defined by Section 153 (6) (paragraph one hundred fifty-three, section six) of the Austrian Stock Corporation Act and with the 
possible exclusion of subscription rights (authorised capital). The authorisation is valid for five years beginning on the date 
this resolution by the Annual General Meeting on 21 May 2024 is recorded in the company register. Furthermore, the Man-
agement Board is authorised to determine the issue price, terms and conditions, the subscription ratio and all other details 
in agreement with the Supervisory Board. The subscription rights of shareholders to the new shares issued from authorised 
capital are excluded if and to the extent that this authorisation (authorised capital) is used to issue shares in exchange for 
cash contributions for greenshoe options in connection with the placement of new shares in the company. The Management 
Board is also authorised to exclude the subscription rights of shareholders with the approval of the Supervisory Board.”  

7. Treasury shares

In connection with the authorisation for the purchase of treasury shares (see note 6), UBM purchased 93,936 shares for T€1,933 
in the first three quarters of 2025 and deducted these shares from equity.

8. Non-controlling interests

In the third quarter of 2025, 6.00% of the shares in UBM Development Deutschland GmbH were purchased for T€3,600.  
This transaction reduced non-controlling interests by T€5,396. The difference of T€1,796 was recorded under capital reserves.

9. Hybrid bond

UBM issued a new green hybrid bond on 7 May 2025 which has a total volume of T€65,000 and an annual coupon of 10.00%. 
The bond has an indefinite term with a premature repayment option for the issuer after five years. In connection with the 
transaction, 43.60% of the hybrid bond 2021 was exchanged. This was reflected in an increase of T€21,400 in the nominal 
amount of the hybrid bond. After the deduction of the related costs, equity rose by T€20,695.
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10. Notes on segment reporting

Segment reporting is based on geographical regions in accordance with the internal organisational structure of the UBM 
Group. The individual development companies in a segment are combined into groups for the purpose of segment reporting. 
Each of these groups constitutes a business area (asset class) in the UBM Group.

11. Notes to the consolidated statement of financial position

Investment property increased by T€16,655 to T€311,593 as of 30 September 2025 (31 December 2024: T€294,938), chiefly 
as a result of additions totalling T€32,213 (31 December 2024: T€10,624). This increase was contrasted by valuation effects 
and disposals of T€–5,902 (31 December 2024: T€–17,209).

Real estate inventories rose by T€11,374 to T€305,299 as of as of 30 September 2025 (31 December 2024: T€293,925) based 
on the progress of construction on Section D of the LeopoldQuartier and the initial consolidation of GOLD NEMOVITOSTNÍ 
s.r.o. Cash and cash equivalents declined from T€199,537 to T€142,304, chiefly due to the repayment of financial liabilities in 
the Czech Republic. Net debt increased by T€37 to T€ 583,157 in the third quarter of 2025 (31 December 2024: T€545,864).

12. Financial instruments

The carrying amount of the financial instruments represents a reasonable approximation of fair value as defined by IFRS 7.29. 
Exceptions are the financial assets carried at amortised cost which include bonds (fair value hierarchy level 1), liabilities to 
financial institutions and other financial liabilities (fair value hierarchy level 3).

The fair value measurement of the bonds is based on quoted prices. Loans and borrowings as well as other financial assets are 
valued using the discounted cash flow method, whereby the zero coupon yield curve published by Reuters on 30 September 
2025 was used to discount the cash flows.
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Carrying amounts, measurement approaches and fair values

in T€

Measurement  
category  
(IFRS 9)

Carrying  
amount as of  

30 Septem-
ber 2025

Measurement in acc. with IFRS 9

Fair value  
hierarchy

Fair value  
as of  

30 Septem-
ber 2025

(Amortised)  
cost

Fair value  
(other com-

prehen- 
sive income)

Fair value  
(through  
profit or 

loss)

Assets
Project financing  
at variable interest rates

Amortised  
Cost   213,385   213,385  -  -  -   - 

Other financial assets FVTPL   18,813   -   -   18,813 Level 3   18,813 

Other financial assets FVTPL   609   -   -   609 Level 3   609 

Trade receivables 1
Amortised  

Cost   7,354   7,354  -  -  -   - 

Financial assets
Amortised  

Cost   25,141   25,141  -  -  -   - 

Cash and cash equivalents –   142,304   142,304  -  -  -   - 

Liabilities
Bonds and promissory note 
loans at fixed interest rates

Amortised  
Cost   382,430   382,430  -  - Level 1   383,597 

Borrowings and 
overdrafts from banks

at variable interest rates
Amortised  

Cost   295,648   295,648  -  - –   - 

at fixed interest rates
Amortised  

Cost   46,475   46,475  -  - Level 3   45,575 

Other loans and borrowings 

at fixed interest rates
Amortised  

Cost   909   909  -  - Level 3   199 

Lease liabilities –   21,722   21,722  -  - –

Trade payables
Amortised  

Cost   19,675   19,675  -  - –   - 

Other financial liabilities
Amortised  

Cost   21,868   21,868  -  - –   - 

By category:
Financial assets  
at amortised cost

Amortised  
Cost   245,880   245,880  -  -  -   - 

Financial assets at fair  
value through profit or loss FVTPL   19,422  -  -   19,422  -   - 

Cash and cash equivalents –   142,304   142,304  -  -  -   - 
Financial liabilities  
at amortised cost

Amortised  
Cost   767,005   767,005  -  -  -   - 

1	� excluding contract assets in accordance with IFRS 15
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in T€

Measurement  
category  
(IFRS 9)

Carrying 
amount as of 
31 Dec 2024

Measurement in acc. with IFRS 9

Fair value  
hierarchy

Fair value  
as of 

31 Dec 2024
(Amortised)  

cost

Fair value  
(other  

comprehen- 
sive income)

Fair value  
(through  
profit or 

loss)

Assets
Project financing  
at variable interest rates

Amortised  
Cost   195,077   195,077  -  -  -  - 

Other financial assets FVTPL   10,277   -  -   10,277 Level 3   10,277 

Other financial assets FVTPL   609  -   -   609 Level 3   609 

Trade receivables 1
Amortised  

Cost   18,785   18,785  -  -  -   - 

Financial assets
Amortised  

Cost   29,627   29,627  -  -  -   - 

Cash and cash equivalents –   199,537   199,537  -  -  -   - 

Liabilities
Bonds and promissory note 
loans at fixed interest rates

Amortised  
Cost   387,819   387,819  -  - Level 1   374,548 

Borrowings and 
overdrafts from banks

at variable interest rates
Amortised  

Cost   310,205   310,205  -  - –   - 

at fixed interest rates
Amortised  

Cost   46,475   46,475  -  - Level 3   45,062 

Other loans and borrowings 

at fixed interest rates
Amortised  

Cost   902   902  -  - Level 3   151 

Lease liabilities –   21,310   21,310  -  - –   - 

Trade payables
Amortised  

Cost   25,155   25,155  -  - –   - 

Other financial liabilities
Amortised  

Cost   16,271   16,271  -  - –   - 

By category:
Financial assets  
at amortised cost

Amortised  
Cost   243,489   243,489  -  -  -   - 

Financial assets at fair  
value through profit or loss FVTPL   10,886  -  -   10,886  -   - 

Cash and cash equivalents –   199,537   199,537  -  -  -   - 
Financial liabilities  
at amortised cost

Amortised  
Cost   786,827   786,827  -  -  -   - 

1	� excluding contract assets in accordance with IFRS 15
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13. Transactions with related parties

Transactions between Group companies and companies accounted for at equity are related primarily to project development 
and construction as well as the provision of loans and the related interest charges.

In addition to the companies accounted for at equity, related parties in the sense of IAS 24 include PORR AG and its subsidi-
aries as well as the member companies of the IGO Industries Group and the Strauss Group because they, or their controlling 
entities, have significant influence over UBM through the existing syndicate.

Transactions between companies included in the UBM Group’s consolidated financial statements and the PORR Group com-
panies during the first three quarters of 2025 were related primarily to construction services. 

The PORR Group acquired 49.00% of the shares in UBM hotels Management GmbH during the reporting period through 
the acceptance of liabilities totalling T€10,570. The company is still included in the UBM Group at equity. In addition, the 
remaining 6.00% of UBM Development Deutschland GmbH were acquired by a related party for T€3,600.
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14. Events after the balance sheet date

As part of the share buyback programme, UBM repurchased a further 28,244 shares as of 30 September 2025. 

On 24 October 2025, UBM successfully issued a five-year green bond (UBM bond 2025–2030) with a total volume of €75m 
and an annual coupon of 6.75%. This new issue was also connected with a conversion offer which resulted in the exchange 
of a nominal amount of approximately €48m from the UBM bond 2019–2025 and the UBM bond 2021–2026 for the new 
UBM green bond 2025–2030.

On 11 November 2025, the PORR Group purchased 50.00% of Timber Marina Tower Immobilien GmbH & Co KG for a pre-
liminary purchase price of €12.9m through the assumption of equity and liabilities.

UBM repaid the outstanding €75.06m from the 2.75% UBM bond 2019-2025 as scheduled on 13 November 2025.

Vienna, 27 November 2025

The Management Board

	

	 Thomas G. Winkler
	 CEO, Chairman

	 Peter Schaller
	 CTO

	 Patric Thate
	 CFO

	 Martina Maly-Gärtner
	 COO
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Financial calendar

2025

Repayment UBM bond 2019 13.11.2025

Publication of the Q3 Report 2025 27.11.2025

2026

Publication of the Annual Report 2025 27.3.2026

Conference Call for the 2025 financial year 27.03.2026

Interest payment on green hybrid bond 2025 07.05.2026

Record date for participation in the 145th Annual General Meeting 11.05.2026

145th Annual General Meeting, Vienna 21.05.2026

Repayment UBM bond 2021 21.05.2026

Trading ex dividend on the Vienna Stock Exchange 21.05.2026

Dividend record date 28.05.2026

Publication of the Q1 Report 2026 28.05.2026

Payment date of the dividend for the 2025 financial year 02.06.2026

Interest payment on hybrid bond 2021 18.06.2026

Interest payment on UBM Green Bond 2023 10.07.2026

Publication of the Half-Year Report 2026 27.08.2026

Interest payment on UBM Green Bond 2024 29.10.2026

Interest payment on UBM Green Bond 2025 30.10.2026

Publication of the Q3 Report 2026 26.11.2026
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Disclaimer

This quarterly report includes forward-looking statements which are based on current assumptions and estimates made to the 
best of their knowledge by the management of UBM Development AG. These forward-looking statements can be identified by 
words like “expectation“, “goal“ or similar terms and expressions. Forward-looking statements on future business performance, 
by definition, include risks and uncertainties. The forecasts concerning the future development of the company represent 
estimates which are based on the information available to UBM Development AG at the time the quarterly report was prepared. 
If the assumptions underlying these forecasts do not materialise or if unexpected risks occur at an amount not quantified or 
quantifiable, the actual future (business) development and actual future results can differ from these estimates, assumptions 
and forecasts.

Significant factors for these types of deviations can include, for example, changes in the general economic environment or 
the political, legal and regulatory framework in Austria, the EU and other relevant economic areas as well as changes in the 
real estate sector. UBM Development AG will not guarantee or assume any liability for the agreement of future (business)
development and future results with the estimates and assumptions made in this quarterly report. UBM Development AG will 
not update these forward-looking statements to reflect actual events or changes in assumptions and expectations.

The quarterly report as of 27 November 2025 was prepared with the greatest possible care to ensure the accuracy and 
completeness of the information in all sections. The amounts were rounded based on the compensated summation method. 
However, rounding, typesetting and printing errors cannot be excluded.

This quarterly report is published in English and German and is available in both languages on the website of UBM Development 
AG. In the event of a discrepancy or deviation, the German language version takes precedence.



www.ubm-development.com




